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The following pages report the information collected during the 2024 annual inspection of the 8
drainage districts located within Outagamie County. The annual inspections were conducted in
the months of June and July by Sophia Krupka and Connor Hanson, Land Conservation

Department and various drainage board members.

The larger drainage districts were split into multiple maps for clarity. The index follows this

page.

The report contains the following information that has been sorted alphabetically by drainage

district:

1. SUMMARY OF LINEAR FEATURES NEEDING MAINTENANCE
For each District:

2. MAP OF LINEAR FEATURES NEEDING MAINTENANCE

3. MAPS OF POINT FEATURES NEEDING MAINTENANCE

4. MAPS OF LEGAL DRAINS NOT BUFFERED

The electronic data for the 2024 Annual Inspection can be found at:

S:\LC\DrainageBoard\Annuallnspections\2024



2024 ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT FOR OUTAGAMIE
COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICTS



2024 Maintenance Linear Features



755-Duck Creek Annex

Dredge

Length (ft) Notes

482
2608
4346

901

485

396

Sum: 9217

Other

Length (ft) Notes

28 blocked culvert

65 good spot for possible green waterway

22 big muddy spot leading to ditch, needs seeding
948 waterway not vegetated/ needs seeding
113 major erosion gulley cutting into field and bank

Sum: 1176

RemoveTrees

Length (ft) Notes

85
31
126
1663
343
2592
509
742
116

Sum: 6207

SprayBrush

Length (ft) Notes

231
155
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755-Duck Creek Annex

SprayBrush

Length (ft) Notes

234 willows
288 willows
226 willows
232
802
1179
1335 willows
3517
344 willows

Sum: 8542

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes

390
55
408
658
85
1656
121
874

Sum: 4247
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755-Duck Creek Northeast

Dredge

Length (ft)

Notes

49
Sum: 49

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

42
7

Sum: 49

Bank Erosion

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

42
6
8
1401

Sum: 1457

Open up corridor

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

623
Sum: 623
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755-Duck Creek Northwest

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

764
800
51
127

Sum: 1742

Bank erosion, possibly 2 stage
Erosion and brush
Crushed culvert
Bank erosion not bad

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

890
637
697
490
21
223
1
75
474

Sum: 3507

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

104
301
262
485
86

Sum: 1238

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

52
37
623
147

And some brush
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755-Duck Creek Northwest

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes
Remove trees
173
352
Sum: 1383
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755-Duck Creek Southeast

Other
Length (ft) Notes
39 Gulley
94 Spray willow
205 Spray willows
2100 Good sit for 2stage with log vanes
Sum: 2438
RemoveTrees
Length (ft) Notes
171
831 Keep an eye on removal trees north side of ditch
Sum: 1002
SprayBrush
Length (ft) Notes
358
73 Spray willows
97 Spray willows
466
Sum: 994
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755-Duck Creek Southwest

Dredge

Length (ft)

Notes

398
Sum: 398

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

32
Sum: 32

Gulley

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

159
Sum: 159

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

569
Sum: 569

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

768
Sum: 768
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756-Vandenbroek

Dredge
Length (ft) Notes
454
1427
249
479
Sum: 2610
Other
Length (ft) Notes
1140 Thick brush, difficult to pass. Spray or mow
290 Good spot for grass waterway!
211 Buffer too thick to traverse, brush mow or spray
40 Tree down in buffer
79 Shed and retaining wall too close to ditch
79 Fence too close
Sum: 1840
Phragmites
Length (ft) Notes
197
452
Sum: 649
RemoveTrees
Length (ft) Notes
16 Fallen tree
1L2) Fallen tree
102
300
26
199
Sum: 663
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756-Vandenbroek

SprayBrush

Length (ft) Notes

500 Willows
133 Willows

473 Willows
99

440
301 Willows

461 Willows and other brush
1746

132

251 Willows
295

Sum: 4833

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes

555
1686
191
2252
134
1525
1253
274
2100
200
530
716
830
312
2460
800
249
251
479
295

Sum: 17093
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757-Center/Grand Chute Central

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

375
Sum: 375

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

81
45
122
636
1167
303
599
525

Sum: 3478

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

138
Sum: 138
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757-Center/Grand Chute East

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

35
310

Sum: 345

Grind brush- reestablish Cordoor

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

83
130
792
203
105
423

78
211

Sum: 2025

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

1416
297

Sum: 1712

Many downed trees, reception was too poor

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

119
853
102
117
75
26
157
32
54
111
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757-Center/Grand Chute East

SprayBrush

Length (ft) Notes

452
167
114
133

Sum: 2515

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes

457
715
228
317
402
104
672
38
81
435
340
121
531
199
65
77
204

Sum: 4985
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757-Center/Grand Chute West

Phragmites

Length (ft) Notes

91
52
75
78

Sum: 297

SprayBrush

Length (ft) Notes

152
246
53
32
89
97
56
196

Sum: 921

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes

80
18
339
259
100

Sum: 796
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758-Black Creek/Bovina

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

2951
855
377
547
1874
2394
2903
5269
2337
403
170
441

Sum: 20521

Open up corridor some spots are ok others aren’t

Open up corridor some spots are ok others aren’t
Open up corridor

Trees falling into ditch in spots

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

37
Sum: 37
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759-Freedom North

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

244
287
81
49

Sum: 662

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

101
Sum: 101

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

339
538
487
228
296
513
175

Sum: 2575
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759-Freedom South

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

90
148

Sum: 238

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

115
Sum: 115

Remove willows?

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

1048
627
915

1194

1369

1085
217
282
385
489
358
466
1292
1455

Sum: 11180
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760-North Liberty

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

0
Sum: 0

Parts of a bridge

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

202
Sum: 202

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

256
132
94
100
2248
545
324
861
401
709
233
86
12
1513
864

Sum: 8377

Dead ash
Boxelders along ditch
Trees falling into ditch

Dead ash

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

214
353
450
734

Small patches of brush
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760-North Liberty

Sum: 1751

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes
899 Some cattails
647
1862
Sum: 3409
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762-Center Valley

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

44
Sum: 44

Burn brush/wood scraps

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

38
Sum: 38

RemoveTrees

Length (ft)

Notes

909
244
22
978
993
1633
1788
345
85

Sum: 6996

Trees and sediment blockage

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

848
762
983
3477
1610
1817
345
85

Sum: 9927

Spot spray brush, a few patches throughout
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763-Oneida/Hobart Brown County

Phragmites
Length (ft) Notes
515
125
124
Sum: 765
SprayBrush
Length (ft) Notes
434
139 Brush phrag and cattails
277 Also cattails
165
755 Willows
94 Willows
124 Brush phrag and cattails
Sum: 1989
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763-Oneida/Hobart North

Other

Length (ft)

Notes

227
Sum: 227

Needs waterway

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

371
67
363
299

Sum: 1100

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

544

132

566
1148

Sum: 2391

Willows
Willows

Willows

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

348
231
557
1565
1347
443
432
1341
2131
1903
72
1018
1063

And phrag
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763-Oneida/Hobart North

SprayCattails

Length (ft) Notes

871
1125
347

1148 And phrag
Sum: 15942
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763-Oneida/Hobart South

Dredge

Length (ft)

Notes

965
3365

Sum: 4330

Phragmites

Length (ft)

Notes

131
66

Sum: 197

SprayBrush

Length (ft)

Notes

90
Sum: 90

SprayCattails

Length (ft)

Notes

502
517
106
124
539
219
512
2404
829
1821

Sum: 7573
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